

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Cynthia Clawson,	:	
	:	Case No. 2020-1574
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	
	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the Second
	:	Appellate District, Montgomery
Heights Chiropractic Physicians, LLC,	:	County
et al.,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Defendants-Appellants.	:	Case No. CA 028632

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, OHIO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, OHIO STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, OHIO OSTEOPATHIC ASSOCIATION, OHIO STATE CHIROPRACTIC ASSOCIATION, OHIO ALLIANCE FOR CIVIL JUSTICE, OHIO RADIOLOGICAL SOCIETY, OHIO INSURANCE INSTITUTE, AND ACADEMY OF MEDICINE OF CLEVELAND & NORTHERN OHIO
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Victoria Flinn McCurdy (0085713)
*Counsel of Record
Anne Marie Sferra (0030855)
Christopher T. Page (0099165)
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 227-2300
(614) 227-2390 (facsimile)
vflinnmccurdy@bricker.com
asferra@bricker.com
cpage@bricker.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae, Ohio Hospital Association, Ohio State Medical Association, Ohio Osteopathic Association, Ohio State Chiropractic Association, Ohio Alliance for Civil Justice, Ohio Radiological Society, Ohio Insurance Institute, and Academy of Medicine of Cleveland & Northern Ohio

Patrick Conroy, II
James Staton
5613 Brandt Pike
Huber Heights, OH 45424
agentconboy@aol.com
*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee,
Cynthia Clawson*

Charles J. Davis (0031862)
Jacob E. Bischoff (100245)
Patsfall, Yeager & Pflum LLC
205 West Fourth Street, Suite1280
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 721-4500
(513) 639-7554 (facsimile)
cdavis@pyplaw.com
jbischoff@pyplaw.com
*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant,
Heights Chiropractic Physicians LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	5
LAW AND ARGUMENT	5
Proposition of Law: Once a physician-employee’s liability has been extinguished for alleged acts of malpractice, the claimant can no longer pursue vicarious liability claims sounding in respondeat superior against the corporate employer of the physician.	5
A. <i>Wuerth</i> applies to physician-employees and precludes a plaintiff from pursuing a claim for vicarious liability sounding in respondeat superior against the physician’s corporate employer where the physician-employee cannot be liable for malpractice.....	5
1. <i>Wuerth</i> applies to medical malpractice cases.....	5
2. The Second District improperly concluded that <i>Wuerth</i> does not apply to this case.....	6
B. Only medical doctors, doctors of osteopathic medicine, dentists, optometrists, and chiropractors can be held liable for malpractice.	10
C. If affirmed, the Second District’s decision in <i>Clawson</i> will create more confusion in the law and may result in unintended consequences.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

CASES

Brittingham v. Gen. Motors Corp., 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 24517, 2011-Ohio-6488..... 9

Browning v. Burt, 66 Ohio St.3d 544, 613 N.E.2d 993 (1993) 6, 10, 14

Clark v. Southview Hosp. & Family Health Ctr., 68 Ohio St.3d 435, 628 N.E.2d 46 (1994) 6

Clawson v. Heights Chiropractic Physicians, LLC, 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 28632, 2020-Ohio-5351 3, 6

Comer v. Risko, 106 Ohio St.3d 185, 2005-Ohio-4559, 833 N.E.2d 712..... 4, 6, 10

Cope v. Miami Valley Hosp., 195 Ohio App.3d 513, 2011-Ohio-4869, 960 N.E.2d 1034 (2d Dist.)..... 12

Dinges v. St. Luke's Hosp., 2012-Ohio-2422, 971 N.E.2d 1045 (6th Dist.) 7

Doby-Robinson v. Kaiser Permanente Found., 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 97495, 2012-Ohio-1548..... 10

Hanson v. Kynast, 24 Ohio St.3d 171, 494 N.E.2d 1091 (1986)..... 14

Henik v. Robinson Mem. Hosp., 9th Dist. Summit No. 25701, 2012-Ohio-1169..... 12

Henry v. Mandell-Brown, 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-090752, 2010-Ohio-3832 9

Hignite v. Glick, Layman & Assoc., Inc., 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 95782, 2011-Ohio-1698 10

Hocking Conservancy Dist. v. Dodson-Lindblom Assoc., Inc., 62 Ohio St.2d 195, 404 N.E.2d 164 (1980)..... 11

Investors REIT One v. Jacobs, 46 Ohio St.3d 176, 546 N.E.2d 206 (1989) 11

Lombard v. Good Samaritan Med. Ctr., 69 Ohio St.2d 471, 433 N.E.2d 162 (1982)..... 10, 11, 13

Moore v. Mt. Carmel Health Sys., 2020-Ohio-6695, 164 N.E.3d 1041 (10th Dist.)..... 13

Natl. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Wuerth, 122 Ohio St.3d 594, 2009-Ohio-3601, 913 N.E.2d 939 passim

Propst v. Health Maintenance Plan, Inc., 64 Ohio App.3d 812, 582 N.E.2d 1142 (1st Dist. 1990) 6, 11

Richardson v. Doe, 176 Ohio St. 370, 199 N.E.2d 878 (1964) 10, 11, 13

<i>Rush v. Univ. of Cincinnati Physicians, Inc.</i> , 2016-Ohio-947, 62 N.E.3d 583 (1 st Dist.)	9
<i>Smith v. Wyandot Mem. Hosp.</i> , 3rd Dist. Wyandot No. 16-14-07, 2015-Ohio-1080	9
<i>Stanley v. Community Hosp.</i> , 2nd Dist. Clark No. 2010 CA 53, 2011-Ohio-1290	12
<i>Strock v. Pressnell</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 207, 527 N.E.2d 1235 (1988)	11
<i>Taylor v. Belmont Community Hosp.</i> , 7th Dist. Belmont No. 09 BE 30, 2010-Ohio-3986.....	7
<i>Thompson v. Community Mental Health Ctrs. of Warren</i> (1994), 71 Ohio St.3d 194, 195, 642 N.E.2d 1102	11
<i>Tisdale v. Toledo Hosp.</i> , 197 Ohio App.3d 316, 2012-Ohio-1110, 967 N.E.2d 280 (6th Dist.) ...	7, 12
<i>Whitcomb v. Allcare Dental & Dentures</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 97141, 2012-Ohio-219	10
<i>White v. Durrani</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-190402, 2021-Ohio-566	9
<i>Wilson v. Durrani</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-130234, 2014-Ohio-1023	9
<i>Youngstown Park & Falls St. Ry. Co. v. Kessler</i> , 84 Ohio St. 74, 95 N.E. 509 (1911).....	10

STATUTES

R.C. 2305.11	4
R.C. 2305.11(A).....	11, 12
R.C. 2305.113	4, 12
R.C. 2307.22	15
R.C. 2307.22(A).....	16
R.C. 2307.22(C).....	16
